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PROJECT SUMMARY

PROJECT NUMBER HEARING DATE
R2012-00926-(5) April 16, 2013

REQUESTED ENTITLEMENTS
Conditional Use Permit No. 201200063

OWNER / APPLICANT
Firas Hannoun (Acton Market)

MAP/EXHIBIT DATE
2/5/2013

PROJECT OVERVIEW

The project is a request to sell alcoholic beverages at a grocery market. The request is to sell a full-line of alcohol for off-
site consumption (license type 21). The project plans currently depict approximately nine percent shelf space dedicated to
the sale of alcoholic beverages. The market, a single-story 9,500 square-foot commercial building, is currently under
construction and was approved under Plot Plan No. RPP 201001018 in 2011.

LOCATION
32003 Crown Valley Road, Acton

ACCESS
Crown Valley Road

ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER(S)
3208-024-035

SITE AREA
0.7 Acres

GENERAL PLAN / LOCAL PLAN ZONED DISTRICT

Antelope Valley Areawide Plan Soledad

LAND USE DESIGNATION ZONE

C (Commercial) C-3

PROPOSED UNITS MAX DENSITY/UNITS COMMUNITY STANDARDS DISTRICT
N/A N/A Acton

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION (CEQA)
Class 1 Categorical Exemption — Existing Facilities

KEY ISSUES

¢ Consistency with the Los Angeles County General Plan
o Consistency with the Antelope Valley Areawide Plan

o Satisfaction of the following Section(s) of Title 22 of the Los Angeles County Code:
o 22.56.040 (Conditional Use Permit Burden of Proof Requirements)
o 22.56.195 (Alcoholic Beverage Sales Burden of Proof Requirements) — The project will be required to submit
updated plans reflecting a shelf space of no more than five percent for alcholic beverages

o 22.44.126 (Acton CSD requirements)

o 22.28.220 (C-3 Zone Development Standards)

CASE PLANNER:

Gretchen Siemers

PHONE NUMBER:
(213) 974 - 6443

E-MAIL ADDRESS:

gsiemers@planning.lacounty.gov
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ENTITLEMENT REQUESTED

Conditional Use Permit (CUP) pursuant to Los Angeles County (“County”) Code Section
22.28.160, for the sale of alcoholic beverages (full line) for off-site consumption in the C-
3 (Unlimited Commercial) Zone, subject to the requirements of Section 22.56.195 of the
County Code.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant proposes to sell a full line of alcoholic beverages at a grocery market
(“Acton Market”). The market was previously approved under Plot Plan No. 201001018
and is currently under construction. The building is 9,500 square feet in size; the site
plan shows 9.3% shelf space dedicated to storage and display of alcoholic beverages.

Access to the market is via Crown Valley Road, an existing Secondary Highway on the
County Master Plan of Highways; a 24-foot driveway from Crown Valley Road for
circulation within the property is provided. Thirty-eight (38) parking spaces are provided,
including two accessible spaces. Landscaping is provided per the County’s Low Impact
Development (“LID”) Ordinance.

EXISTING ZONING

The subject property is zoned C-3 in the Soledad Zoned District. The property is within
the boundaries of the Acton CSD. Surrounding properties are zoned as follows:

North: C-3, A-1-10,000 (Light Agricultural—10,000 Square Foot Minimum Lot Area);
R-3 (Limited Multiple Residence)

South: C-3
East:. C-3, M-1 (Light Manufacturing)
West: R-3

EXISTING LAND USES

The subject property is being developed with a new 9,500-square foot commercial
building currently under construction. Surrounding properties are developed as follows:

North: Offices (collection agency, Acton Chamber of Commerce), single-family
residence, vacant land, church (Acton Presbyterian), veterinary clinic, retail
(feed store)

South: Vacant land, outside storage, offices (Acton-Agua Dulce News), restaurant
(49er Bar and Giill), beauty salon

East: Single-family residences, vacant land, construction yard/vehicle storage, post
office, existing Acton Market (to be relocated to subject site)

West: Single-family residences, community center, horse corral

CC.060412
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PREVIOUS CASES/ZONING HISTORY

e Zone Case 3268 was adopted on January 22, 1957, creating the Soledad Zoned
District, and establishing R-A-15,000 (Residential Agricultural—15,000 Square
Foot Minimum Required Lot Area) Zoning for the subject property.

e Zone Case 3622 was adopted on September 30, 1958, establishing C-4
(Restricted Commercial) zoning on the subject property.

¢ Ordinance No0.10,826, effective February 8, 1974, eliminated Zone C-4 and
reclassified areas designated C-4 as C-3.

¢ Plot Plan No. 201001018/Project No. R2010-01353, was approved on June 8,
2011 for the subject market use and current construction on the subject property.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

Los Angeles County (“County”) Staff recommends that this project qualifies for a
Categorical Exemption (Class 1 Exemption, Existing Facilities) under the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and the County environmental guidelines. This
project is for the sale of alcoholic beverages for off-site consumption in conjunction with
a previously approved market. Therefore, staff recommends that the Hearing Officer
determine that the project is categorically exempt from CEQA.

STAFF EVALUATION

General Plan/Community Plan Consistency

The project site is located within the Commercial (“C") land use category of the Antelope
Valley Areawide Plan (“AV Plan”), a component of the Los Angeles County General
Plan (“General Plan”). The C land use designation is intended for a wide range of
general commercial and community-serving land uses. The sale of alcoholic beverages,
as well as the permitted underlying market use, is therefore consistent with the
permitted uses of the underlying land use category.

The following policy of the General Plan are applicable to the proposed project:

e General Plan Land Use Policy No. 9: Promote neighborhood commercial facilities
which provide convenience goods and services and complement community
character through appropriate scale, design and locational controls.”

The project is located within the vicinity of residential areas, other commercial uses,
and within walking distance to Acton Wash Wildlife Sanctuary. As a market selling a
full line of alcohol, the project is convenient to individuals who may live or work in the
nearby areas, thereby enhancing the local quality of life. The market is required to

CC.060412
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comply with any design standards and requirements established as part of the Acton
CSD, and was verified for compliance as part of the review and approval of Plot Plan
No. 201001018.

The following policy of the AV Plan are applicable to the proposed project:

e AV Plan Land Use Policy No. 26: “Encourage an appropriate mix of land use types
to prevent disharmony and degradation. Residential, commercial, employment,
recreational and cultural uses should be integrated using appropriate buffering
techniques to create a cohesive community.”

The market, which is complemented with the sale of a full line of alcoholic beverages
for off-site consumption, will provide for a mix of compatible uses within and serving
the community of Acton. The market will provide for convenience in the vicinity of
residential uses and along a Secondary Highway thoroughfare.

Zoning Ordinance and Development Standards Compliance

Pursuant to Section 22.28.220 of the County Code, establishments in the C-3 Zone are
subject to the following development standards:

A. That not to exceed 90 percent of the net area be occupied by buildings, with a
minimum of 10 percent of the net area landscaped with a lawn, shrubbery,
flowers and/or trees, which shall be continuously maintained in good condition.
Incidental walkways, if needed, may be developed in the landscaped area.

The previously approved grocery market was designed to provide 10.3 percent
landscaping.
B. That there be parking facilities as required by Part 11 of Chapter 22.52.

The previously approved grocery market was designed to provide 24 car parking
stalls.

Pursuant to Section 22.44.126 of the County Code, establishments in the Acton
Community Standards District (‘CSD”) are subject to the following development
standards:

e Preservation of Native Vegetation. The previously approved market has included
native vegetation on the landscape plan, including 78 percent drought-tolerant
species..

e Architectural Style and Project Design Considerations. The previously approved
market is consistent with the commercial design standards such that it:

CC.060412
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o [Does] not exceed a height of 35 feet except for chimneys and pole antennas,
which may not exceed a height of 45 feet;

o [Was] designed in a "Western frontier village, circa 1890s style" in substantial
conformance with the architectural style guidelines accompanying [the]
community standards district as an appendix and as maintained in the office
of the planning director; and

o [Was] designed to conceal from public view all external utilities, such as roof-
mounted air conditioning or heating units, or other improvements not
contributing to the Western architectural design, such as satellite dish
antennas. Solar panels that are designed as part of a roof line and blend with
the overall roof appearance need not be concealed.

e Drainage: The maximum amount of impervious surface is 90 percent, and the
previously approved grocery building provides 62 percent impervious surface.

e Signs. The previously approved signs were designed to be unobtrusive and |[...]
promote the style of the Western frontier architectural guidelines; and [the sign]
lighting [is] external, using fixtures designed to focus all light directly on the sign, and
internal illumination shall be prohibited.

e Outdoor Lighting. The outdoor lighting required was designed in keeping with the
Western frontier architectural style.

The previously-approved market is consistent with the above C-3 Zoning development
standards and the standards of the Acton Community Standards District (‘CSD”).

Burden of Proof

The applicant is required to substantiate all facts identified by Section 22.56.040 of the
County Code. The applicant’s burden of proof responses are attached to this document.
Staff is of the opinion that the applicant has met the burden of proof.

A. That the requested use at the location will not:

1. Adversely affect the health, peace, comfort or welfare of persons
residing or working in the surrounding area, or

2. Be materially detrimental to the use, enjoyment or valuation of
property of other persons located in the vicinity of the site, or

3. Jeopardize, endanger or otherwise constitute a menace to the
public health, safety or general welfare; and

The sale of alcoholic beverages at the market is justified at the current location because
the sale of a full line of alcohol will not generate negative impacts on the surrounding
properties. The market is not anticipated to create noticeable noise or attract criminal

CC.060412
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elements. The option to purchase alcoholic beverages is a convenience to residents of
the area at a market where other groceries are available, so as to not require another
stop at a liquor store out of the area. Therefore the use will not be materially detrimental
to the use, enjoyment, or valuation of property in the vicinity.

B. That the proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the
yards, walls, fences, parking and loading facilities, landscaping and other
development features prescribed in this Title 22, or as is otherwise
required in order to integrate said use with the uses in the surrounding
area; and

The site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate all development features
related to the sale of alcoholic beverages for off-site consumption. The market meets all
standards and requirements of the zone, CSD and the proposed CUP, including
landscaping and parking. The facility is anticipated to operate in a manner that is
consistent and compatible with the surrounding area.

C. That the proposed site is adequately served:

1. By highways or streets of sufficient width, and improved as necessary
to carry the kind and quantity of traffic such use would generate, and

2. By other public or private service facilities as are required.

The market is served by Crown Valley Road, an existing Secondary Highway, and is not
expected to generate the need for expanded road networks or street widening due to
the type and amount of traffic. The market is also served by public water facilities, and
has a private septic system that is adequate to serve the needs of the market.

Additional Findings
CUP for Alcohol Sales

In addition to the standard findings for CUPs, as required pursuant to subsection A of
Section 22.56.090 of the County Code, CUPs for the sale of alcoholic beverages require
additional findings per Section 22.56.195. The information submitted by the applicant
and/or presented at the public hearing, must substantiate five additional findings, as
described below:

1. The requested use at the proposed location will not adversely affect the
use of a place used exclusively for religious worship, school, park,
playground or any similar use within a 600-foot radius; and

The Acton Presbyterian Church and the Acton Community Center are within a 600-foot
radius of the market. The Church holds Sunday school and the Community Center
provides meeting space for local youth groups. However, the sale of alcoholic

CC.060412



PROJECT NO. R2012-00926-(5) STAFF ANALYSIS
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 201200063 PAGE 6 OF 9

beverages will not affect these uses because the market is primarily a grocery store,
and the sale of alcoholic beverages is ancillary to food sales.

2. The requested use at the proposed location is sufficiently buffered in
relation to any residential area within the immediate vicinity so as not to
adversely affect said area; and

The market is separated from nearby residences to the east and south by Crown Valley
Road and Smith Avenue, a 60-foot wide arterial street. A commercial use (collection
agency office) borders the northern edge of the property. In addition, there is a
proposed 10-foot wide non-motorized transportation easement bordering Crown Valley
Road, to be granted to the County and maintained by County Department of Parks and
Recreation, as agreed upon by the applicant. Access to the market is via 80-foot wide
Crown Valley Road, and a 24-foot wide driveway.

3. The requested use at the proposed location will not result in an undue
concentration of similar premises; a separation of not less than 500 feet
shall not be construed as undue concentration; provided, however, that
the planning agency may find that the public convenience or necessity for
an additional facility selling alcoholic beverages for off-site consumption,
outweighs the fact that it is located within a 500-foot radius of any other
facility selling alcoholic beverages for either on-site or off-site
consumption, in which case the shelf space devoted fo alcoholic
beverages shall be limited to not more than five percent of the total shelf
space in the establishment; and

There is one other establishment in the area selling alcoholic beverages (49er Bar &
Grill) which is a restaurant and alcoholic beverages served only for on-site consumption.
The public convenience of access to a grocery store selling alcoholic beverages within
the town center of Acton outweighs the fact that it is located within a 500-foot radius of
the existing restaurant. Because of the project is located within an area of undue
concentration, a maximum of five percent of shelf-space devoted to of alcoholic
beverages will be imposed as a mandatory condition of approval, in accordance with
these required findings in Title 22.

4. The requested use at the proposed location will not adversely affect the
economic welfare of the nearby community; and

The sale of alcoholic beverages will positively affect the economic welfare of the nearby
community because the addition of a customary service—alcohol sales for offsite
consumption—to the grocery store will allow this establishment to provide a wider range
of products for sale and allow for greater choices.

5. The exterior appearance of the structure will not be inconsistent with the
exterior appearance of commercial structures already constructed or

CC.060412
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under construction within the immediate neighborhood so as fo cause
blight, deterioration, or substantially diminish or impair property values
within the neighborhood.

The approved fagade of the grocery market does not conflict with the appearance of the
structures in the immediate vicinity. The project is located within a rural commercial
corridor and within the Acton CSD, which prescribes a thematic “Western” style for
commercial uses; the new market as approved under Plot Plan No. 201001018 is
consistent with this style. Thus, no blight or impaired property values will result from the
addition of alcohol sales for off-site consumption at this location.

Neighborhood Impact/Land Use Compatibility

Based on the factual information provided, as well as the analysis of consistency with
current adopted plans and ordinances, the proposed sale of full-line alcoholic beverages
for off-site consumption at the market will not have a negative impact on the community.
The location of the subject site, on a rural commercial corridor with mix of uses, is well-
suited for the market use, and the property had been vacant before market construction
began. The sale of a full line of alcohol is an benefit to the commercial area and to the
neighborhood.

In addition, because the market is located on Crown Valley Road, an existing
Secondary Highway on the County Master Plan of Highways, it is located where the
access was designed to handle the sort of traffic associated with commercial uses, thus
there will be little to no impact of traffic on the surrounding properties.

COUNTY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Staff has received comment from the County Sheriff's Department (“Sherriff”’), who had
no opposition to the addition of alcoholic beverage sales for off-site consumption at this
location. The project is within Crime Reporting District No. 2646. In 2011, there were
235 offenses within this district. The average number of offenses per district in 2011
was 91; therefore this location is within a high-crime reporting district.

OTHER AGENCY COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Staff has also received comments from the State Department of Alcoholic Beverage
Control (“ABC”) with no opposition to the addition of sale of alcoholic beverages for off-
site consumption. The proposed location is within census tract no. 9108.05; tract
9108.05 had a population of 4,839 in the 2010 census. ABC indicated that three
locations are allowed to sell alcoholic beverages for off-site consumption within the
census tract, and that three of such locations already exist. Thus, the proposed use
would create an undue concentration of premises selling alcoholic beverages for off-site
consumption. However, it should be noted that one of the locations licensed within the

CC.060412
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census tract is the existing Acton Market, which will be closing and relocating at the
subject site.

LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND PUBLIC OUTREACH

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 22.60.174 and 22.60.175 of the County Code,
the community was appropriately notified of the public hearing by mail, newspaper,
property posting, library posting and DRP website posting.

The applicant has indicated to staff that the project has full support from the Acton Town
Council.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Staff has received a letter of support from the Acton Town Council, dated April 1, 2013
(attached).

FEES/DEPOSITS

If approved, fees identified in the attached project conditions will apply unless modified
by the Hearing Officer.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

The following recommendation is made prior to the public hearing and is subject to
change based upon testimony and/or documentary evidence presented at the public
hearing:

Staff recommends APPROVAL of Project No. R2012-00926-(5), CUP No. 201200063,
subject to the attached conditions.

SUGGESTED APPROVAL MOTION

“l, THE HEARING OFFICER, CLOSE THE PUBLIC HEARING, FIND THAT THE
PROJECT IS CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT PURSUANT TO STATE AND LOCAL
CEQA GUIDELINES, AND APPROVE CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 201200063
SUBJECT TO THE ATTACHED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS.”

Prepared by Gretchen Siemers, AICP
Reviewed by Susan Tae, AICP, Supervising Regional Planner, Zoning Permits North

Attachments:
Draft Findings, Draft Conditions of Approval
Applicant’s Burden of Proof statement

CC.060412
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Site Photographs, Aerial Image
Site Plan, Land Use Map
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DRAFT FINDINGS AND ORDER OF THE HEARING OFFICER
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
PROJECT NO. R2012-00926-(5)
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 201200063

ENTITLEMENT REQUESTED. The applicant, Firas Hannoun, is requesting a
Conditional Use Permit (“CUP”) to authorize the sale of alcoholic beverages (full-
line) for off-site consumption in the C-3 (Unlimited Commercial) Zone pursuant to
Los Angeles County (“County”) Code Section 22.56.195 and 22.56.195.

HEARING DATE. April 16, 2013

PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE HEARING OFFICER. [To be inserted after the
hearing]

PROJECT DESCRIPTION. The applicant proposes to sell a full line of alcoholic
beverages at a grocery market (“Acton Market”). The market was previously
approved under Plot Plan No. 201001018 and is currently under construction. The
building is 9,500 square feet in size; the site plan shows 9.3% shelf space
dedicated to storage and display of alcoholic beverages.

Access to the market is via Crown Valley Road, an existing Secondary Highway on
the County Master Plan of Highways; a 24-foot driveway from Crown Valley Road
for circulation within the property is provided. Thirty-eight (38) parking spaces are
provided, including two accessible spaces. Landscaping is provided per the
County’s Low Impact Development (“LID") Ordinance.

LOCATION. 32003 Crown Valley Road, Acton, CA

EXISTING ZONING. The subject property is zoned C-3 in the Soledad Zoned
District. The property is within the boundaries of the Acton CSD. Surrounding
properties are zoned as follows:

North: C-3, A-1-10,000 (Light Agricultural—10,000 Square Foot Minimum Lot
Area); R-3 (Limited Multiple Residence)

South: C-3
East: C-3, M-1 (Light Manufacturing)
West: R-3

EXISTING LAND USES. The subject property is being developed with a new
9,500-square foot commercial building currently under construction. Surrounding
properties are developed as follows:

North: Offices (collection agency, Acton Chamber of Commerce), single-family
residence, vacant land, church (Acton Presbyterian), veterinary clinic,
retail (feed store)

CC.072512
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South: Vacant land, outside storage, offices (Acton-Agua Dulce News),
restaurant (49er Bar and Grill), beauty salon

East:  Single-family residences, vacant land, construction yard/vehicle storage,
post office, existing Acton Market (to be relocated to subject site)

West: Single-family residences, community center, horse corral
8. PREVIOUS CASES/ZONING HISTORY.

Zone Case 3268 was adopted on January 22, 1957, creating the Soledad Zone
District, and establishing R-A-15,000 (Residential-Agriculture, 15,000-square-foot
Minimum Lot Area) Zoning for the subject property.

Zone Case 3622 was adopted on September 30, 1958, establishing C-4
(Restricted Commercial) zoning on the subject property.

Ordinance No.10,826, effective February 8, 1974, eliminated Zone C-4 and
reclassified areas designated C-4 as C-3.

Plot Plan No. 201001018, Project No. R2010-01353, was approved on June 8,
2011 for the market use on the subject property.

9. GENERAL PLAN/ COMMUNITY PLAN CONSISTENCY.

The project site is located within the Commercial (“C”) land use category of the
Antelope Valley Areawide Plan (“AV Plan”), a component of the Los Angeles
County General Plan (“General Plan”). The C land use designation is intended for
a wide range of general commercial and community-serving land uses. The sale of
alcoholic beverages, as well as the permitted underlying market use, is therefore
consistent with the permitted uses of the underlying land use category.

The following policy of the General Plan are applicable to the proposed project:

General Plan Land Use Policy No. 9: Promote neighborhood commercial facilities
which provide convenience goods and services and complement community
character through appropriate scale, design and locational controls.”

The project is located within the vicinity of residential areas, other commercial
uses, and within walking distance to Acton Wash Wildlife Sanctuary. As a market
selling a full line of alcohol, the project is convenient to individuals who may live or
work in the nearby areas, thereby enhancing the local quality of life. The market is
required to comply with any design standards and requirements established as
part of the Acton CSD, and was verified for compliance as part of the review and
approval of Plot Plan No. 201001018.

The following policy of the AV Plan are applicable to the proposed project:
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10.

AV Plan Land Use Policy No. 26: “Encourage an appropriate mix of land use types
to prevent disharmony and degradation. Residential, commercial, employment,
recreational and cultural uses should be integrated using appropriate buffering
techniques to create a cohesive community.”

The market, which is complemented with the sale of a full line of alcoholic
beverages for off-site consumption, will provide for a mix of compatible uses within
and serving the community of Acton. The market will provide for convenience in
the vicinity of residential uses and along a Secondary Highway thoroughfare.

ZONING ORDINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS COMPLIANCE.

The previously-approved market is consistent with the applicable C-3 Zoning
development standards as well as the standards of the Acton Community
Standards District (‘CSD”):

Pursuant to Section 22.28.220 of the County Code, establishments in the C-3 Zone
are subject to the following development standards:

A. That not to exceed 90 percent of the net area be occupied by buildings, with
a minimum of 10 percent of the net area landscaped with a lawn, shrubbery,
flowers and/or trees, which shall be continuously maintained in good
condition. Incidental walkways, if needed, may be developed in the
landscaped area.

The previously approved grocery market was designed to provide 10.3
percent landscaping.

B. That there be parking facilities as required by Part 11 of Chapter 22.52.

The previously approved grocery market was designed to provide 24 car
parking stalls.

Pursuant to Section 22.44.126 of the County Code, establishments in the Acton
Community Standards District (“CSD”) are subject to the following development
standards:

e Preservation of Native Vegetation. The previously approved market has
included native vegetation on the landscape plan, including 78 percent drought-
tolerant species..

o Architectural Style and Project Design Considerations. The previously approved
market is consistent with the commercial design standards such that it

o [Does] not exceed a height of 35 feet except for chimneys and pole
antennas, which may not exceed a height of 45 feet;

o [Was] designed in a "Western frontier village, circa 1890s style" in
substantial conformance with the architectural style guidelines
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11.

12.

13.

accompanying [the] community standards district as an appendix and as
maintained in the office of the planning director; and

o [Was] designed to conceal from public view all external utilities, such as
roof-mounted air conditioning or heating units, or other improvements
not contributing to the Western architectural design, such as satellite
dish antennas. Solar panels that are designed as part of a roof line and
blend with the overall roof appearance need not be concealed.

e Drainage: The maximum amount of impervious surface is 90 percent, and the
previously approved grocery building provides 62 percent impervious surface.

e Signs. The previously approved signs were designed to be unobtrusive and [...]
promote the style of the Western frontier architectural guidelines; and [the sign]
lighting [is] external, using fixtures designed to focus all light directly on the
sign, and internal illumination shall be prohibited.

e Outdoor Lighting. The outdoor lighting required was designed in keeping with
the Western frontier architectural style.

NEIGHBORHOOD IMPACT/LAND USE COMPATIBILITY.

Based on the factual information provided, as well as the analysis of consistency
with current adopted plans and ordinances, the proposed sale of alcoholic
beverages for off-site consumption at the market will not have a negative impact on
the community. The location of the subject site, on a rural mixed use commercial
corridor, is well-suited for the market use, and has been vacant. The sale of a full
line of alcohol is an asset to the commercial area and to the neighborhood.

In addition, because the market is located on Crown Valley Road, an existing
Secondary Highway on the County Master Plan of Highways, it was designed to
handle the sort of traffic associated with commercial uses, thus there will be little to
no impact of traffic on the surrounding properties.

COUNTY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.

Staff has received comment from the County Sheriff's Department (“Sherriff"), who
had no opposition to the addition of alcoholic beverage sales for off-site
consumption at this location. The project is within Crime Reporting District No.
2646. In 2011, there were 235 offenses within this district. The average number of
offenses per district in 2011 was 91; therefore this location is within a high-crime
reporting district.

OTHER AGENCY COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.

Staff has also received comments from the State Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control (“ABC”) with no opposition to the addition of sale of alcoholic
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14.

15.

beverages for off-site consumption. The proposed location is within census tract
no. 9108.05; tract 9108.05 had a population of 4,839 in the 2010 census. ABC
indicated that three locations are allowed to sell alcoholic beverages for off-site
consumption within the census tract, and that three of such locations already exist.
Thus, the proposed use would create an undue concentration of premises selling
alcoholic beverages for off-site consumption. However, it should be noted that one
of the locations licensed within the census tract is the existing Acton Market, which
will be closing and relocating at the subject site.

LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND PUBLIC OUTREACH. Pursuant to the provisions of
Sections 22.60.174 and 22.60.175 of the County Code, the community was
appropriately notified of the public hearing by mail, newspaper and property
posting.

PUBLIC COMMENTS. Staff received a letter, dated April 1, 2013, from the Acton
Town Council, expressing support for the project.

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT SPECIFIC FINDINGS

16.

The project site is located within the Commercial (“C”) land use category of the
Antelope Valley Areawide Plan (“AV Plan”), a component of the Los Angeles
County General Plan (“General Plan”). The C land use designation is intended for
a wide range of general commercial and community-serving land uses. The sale of
alcoholic beverages, as well as the permitted underlying market use, is therefore
consistent with the permitted uses of the underlying land use category.

The following policy of the General Plan are applicable to the proposed project:

General Plan Land Use Policy No. 9: Promote neighborhood commercial facilities
which provide convenience goods and services and complement community
character through appropriate scale, design and locational controls.”

The project is located within the vicinity of residential areas, other commercial
uses, and within walking distance to Acton Wash Wildlife Sanctuary. As a market
selling a full line of alcohol, the project is convenient to individuals who may live or
work in the nearby areas, thereby enhancing the local quality of life. The market is
required to comply with any design standards and requirements established as
part of the Acton CSD, and was verified for compliance as part of the review and
approval of Plot Plan No. 201001018.

The following policy of the AV Plan are applicable to the proposed project:

AV Plan Land Use Policy No. 26: “Encourage an appropriate mix of land use types
to prevent disharmony and degradation. Residential, commercial, employment,
recreational and cultural uses should be integrated using appropriate buffering
techniques to create a cohesive community.”



PROJECT NO. R2012-00926-(5) DRAFT FINDINGS
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 201200063 PAGE 6 OF 10

17.

18.

19.

20.

The market, which is complemented with the sale of a full line of alcoholic
beverages for off-site consumption, will provide for a mix of compatible uses within
and serving the community of Acton. The market will provide for convenience in
the vicinity of residential uses and along a Secondary Highway thoroughfare.

Therefore, the proposed use will be consistent with the adopted General Plan and
AV Plan.

The sale of alcoholic beverages at the market is justified at the current location
because the sale of a full line of alcohol will not generate negative impacts on the
surrounding properties. The market is not anticipated to create noticeable noise or
attract criminal elements. The option to purchase alcoholic beverages is a
convenience to residents of the area. Therefore the use will not be materially
detrimental to the use, enjoyment, or valuation of property in the vicinity.

Therefore, the requested use at the location proposed will not adversely affect the
health, peace, comfort or welfare of persons residing or working in the surrounding
area, will not be materially detrimental to the use, enjoyment or valuation of
property of other persons located in the vicinity of the site, and will not jeopardize,
endanger or otherwise constitute a menace to the public health, safety or general
welfare.

The site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate all development features
related to the sale of alcoholic beverages for off-site consumption. The market
meets all standards and requirements of the zone and the ABC CUP, including
landscaping and parking. The facility is anticipated to operate in a manner that is
consistent and compatible with the surrounding area.

Therefore, the proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the
yards, walls, fences, parking and loading facilities, landscaping and other
development features prescribed in this Title 22, of as is otherwise required in
order to integrate said use with the uses in the surrounding area.

The market is served by Crown Valley Road, an existing Secondary Highway, and
is not expected to generate the need for expanded road networks or street
widening due to the type and amount of traffic. The market is also served by public
water facilities, and has a private septic system that is adequate to serve the needs
of the market.

Therefore, the proposed site is adequately served by highways or streets of sufficient
width and improved as necessary to carry the kind and quantity of traffic such use
would generate, and by other public or private service facilities as are required.

The Acton Presbyterian Church and the Acton Community Center are within a 600-
foot radius of the market. The Church holds Sunday school and the Community
Center provides meeting space for local youth groups. However, the sale of
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21.

22.

23.

alcoholic beverages will not affect these uses because the market is primarily a
grocery store, and the sale of alcoholic beverages is ancillary to food sales.

Therefore, the requested use at the proposed location will not adversely affect the
use of a place used exclusively for religious worship, school, park, playground or
any similar use within a 600-foot radius.

The market is separated from nearby residences to the east and south by Crown
Valley Road and Smith Avenue respectively; a commercial use borders the
northern edge of the property and the western residential neighbors will be
buffered by a proposed trail easement granted to the Department of Parks and
Recreation. Access to the market is via 80-foot wide Crown Valley Road, and a 24-
foot wide driveway.

Therefore, the requested use at the proposed location is sufficiently buffered in
relation to any residential area within the immediate vicinity so as not to adversely
affect said area.

There is one other establishment in the area selling alcoholic beverages (49er Bar
& Grill) which is a restaurant and alcoholic beverages served only for on-site
consumption. The public convenience of access to a grocery store selling alcoholic
beverages within the town center of Acton outweighs the fact that it is located
within a 500-foot radius of the existing restaurant. Because of the project is located
within an area of undue concentration, a maximum of five percent of shelf-space
devoted to of alcoholic beverages will be imposed as a mandatory condition of
approval, in accordance with these required findings in Title 22.

Therefore, the requested use at the proposed location will not result in an undue
concentration of similar premises; a separation of not less than 500 feet shall not
be construed as undue concentration; provided, however, that the planning agency
may find that the public convenience or necessity for an additional facility selling
alcoholic beverages for off-site consumption, outweighs the fact that it is located
within a 500-foot radius of any other facility selling alcoholic beverages for either
on-site or off-site consumption, in which case the shelf space devoted to alcoholic
beverages shall be limited to not more than five percent of the total shelf space in
the establishment.

The sale of alcoholic beverages will positively affect the economic welfare of the
nearby community because the addition of a customary service—alcohol sales—to
the grocery store will allow this establishment to compete with other similar
establishments in the vicinity and allow for greater choices.

Therefore, the requested use at the proposed location will not adversely affect the
economic welfare of the nearby community.
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24. The approved fagade of the market and gas station does not conflict with the

25.

26.

27.

appearance of the structures in the immediate vicinity. The project is located within
a rural commercial corridor and within the Acton CSD, which prescribes a thematic
“Western” style for commercial uses; the new market is consistent with this style.
Thus, no blight or impaired property values will result from the addition of alcohol
sales for off-site consumption at this location.

Therefore, the exterior appearance of the structure will not be inconsistent with the
exterior appearance of commercial structures already constructed or under
construction within the immediate neighborhood so as to cause blight,
deterioration, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the
neighborhood.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION. The project is for the sale of alcoholic
beverages at previously approved grocery market, which is currently under
construction.

Therefore, the project qualifies as a Categorical Exemption and is consistent with
the finding by the State Secretary for Resources or by local guidelines that this
class of projects does not have a significant effect on the environment.

TERM LIMIT. To assure continued compatibility between the use of the subject
property allowed by this grant and surrounding land uses, the Hearing Officer
determines that it is necessary to limit the term of the grant to ten (10) years.

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS. The location of the documents and other materials
constituting the record of proceedings upon which the Hearing Officer's decision is
based in this matter is at the Los Angeles County Department of Regional
Planning, 13" Floor, Hall of Records, 320 West Temple Street, Los Angeles, CA
90012. The custodian of such documents and materials shall be the Section Head
of the Zoning Permits North Section, Los Angeles County Department of Regional
Planning.

BASED ON THE FOREGOING, THE HEARING OFFICER CONCLUDES:

A

That the proposed use will be consistent with the adopted general plan for the
area; and

That the requested use at the location proposed will not adversely affect the
health, peace, comfort or welfare of persons residing or working in the surrounding
area, will not be materially detrimental to the use, enjoyment or valuation of
property of other persons located in the vicinity of the site, and will not jeopardize,
endanger or otherwise constitute a menace to the public health, safety or general
welfare; and



PROJECT NO. R2012-00926-(5) DRAFT FINDINGS
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 201200063 PAGE 9 OF 10

C.

That the proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the yards,
walls, fences, parking and loading facilities, landscaping and other development
features prescribed in this Title 22, of as is otherwise required in order to integrate
said use with the uses in the surrounding area; and '

That the proposed site is adequately served by highways or streets of sufficient
width and improved as necessary to carry the kind and quantity of traffic such use
would generate, and by other public or private service facilities as are required;
and

That the requested use at the proposed location will not adversely affect the use of
a place used exclusively for religious worship, school, park, playground or any
similar use within a 600-foot radius; and

That the requested use at the proposed location is sufficiently buffered in relation
to any residential area within the immediate vicinity so as not to adversely affect
said area; and

That the requested use at the proposed location will not result in an undue
concentration of similar premises; a separation of not less than 500 feet shall not
be construed as undue concentration; provided, however, that the planning agency
may find that the public convenience or necessity for an additional facility selling
alcoholic beverages for off-site consumption, outweighs the fact that it is located
within a 500-foot radius of any other facility selling alcoholic beverages for either
on-site or off-site consumption, in which case the shelf space devoted to alcoholic
beverages shall be limited to not more than five percent of the total shelf space in
the establishment; and

That the requested use at the proposed location will not adversely affect the
economic welfare of the nearby community; and

The exterior appearance of the structure will not be inconsistent with the exterior
appearance of commercial structures already constructed or under construction
within the immediate neighborhood so as to cause blight, deterioration, or
substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood.

THEREFORE, the information submitted by the applicant and presented at the public

hearing substantiates the required findings for a Conditional Use Permit for sale of
alcoholic beverages as set forth in Sections 22.56.090 and 22.56.195 of the Los
Angeles County Code (Zoning Ordinance).

HEARING OFFICER ACTION:

1.

The Hearing Officer has considered the Categorical Exemption for this project and
agrees with staff's determination that said project is consistent with the finding by the
State Secretary for Resources or by local guidelines that this class of projects does



PROJECT NO. R2012-00926-(5) DRAFT FINDINGS
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 201200063 PAGE 10 OF 10

not have a significant effect on the environment.

2. Inview of the findings of fact and conclusions presented above, CUP No. 201200063
is approved subject to the attached conditions.

SMT:GS
3/14/13

c:  Zoning Enforcement, ABC



DRAFT CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

PROJECT NO. R2012-00926-(5)
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 201200063

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project is a Conditional Use Permit (“CUP”) for the sale of alcoholic beverages (full
line) for off-site consumption at a grocery market (“Acton Market”). The market was
previously approved under Plot Plan No. 201001018 and is currently under
construction. The building is 9,500 square feet in size, with 5 percent shelf space
dedicated to storage and display of alcoholic beverages. The project is subject to the
following conditions of approval:

GENERAL CONDITIONS

1. Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term “permittee” shall include the
applicant, owner of the property, and any other person, corporation, or other entity
making use of this grant.

2. This grant shall not be effective for any purpose until the permittee, and the owner
of the subject property if other than the permittee, have filed at the office of the Los
Angeles County ("County") Department of Regional Planning (“Regional Planning”)
their affidavit stating that they are aware of and agree to accept all of the
conditions of this grant, and that the conditions of the grant have been recorded as
required by Condition No. 7, and until all required monies have been paid pursuant
to Condition No. 10. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Condition No. 2 and
Condition Nos. 4, 5, and 9 shall be effective immediately upon the date of final
approval of this grant by the County.

3. Unless otherwise apparent from the context, the term “date of final approval” shall
mean the date the County's action becomes effective pursuant to Section
22.60.260 of the County Code.

4. The permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the County, its agents,
officers, and employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the County
or its agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside, void, or annul this permit
approval, which action is brought within the applicable time period of Government
Code Section 65009 or any other applicable limitations period. The County shall
promptly notify the permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and the County
shall fully cooperate in the defense. If the County fails to promptly notify the
permittee of any claim action or proceeding, or if the County fails to cooperate fully

CC.100312
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in the defense, the permittee shall not thereafter be responsible to defend,
indemnify, or hold harmless the County.

5. In the event that any claim, action, or proceeding as described above is filed
against the County, the permittee shall within ten days of the filing make an initial
deposit with Regional Planning in the amount of up to $5,000.00, from which actual
costs and expenses shall be billed and deducted for the purpose of defraying the
costs or expenses involved in Regional Planning's cooperation in the defense,
including but not limited to, depositions, testimony, and other assistance provided
to permittee or permittee's counsel.

If during the litigation process, actual costs or expenses incurred reach 80 percent
of the amount on deposit, the permittee shall deposit additional funds sufficient to
bring the balance up to the amount of $5,000.00. There is no limit to the number of
supplemental deposits that may be required prior to completion of the litigation.

At the sole discretion of the permittee, the amount of an initial or any supplemental
deposit may exceed the minimum amounts defined herein. Additionally, the cost
for collection and duplication of records and other related documents shall be paid
by the permittee according to County Code Section 2.170.010.

6. If any material provision of this grant is held or declared to be invalid by a court of
competent jurisdiction, the permit shall be void and the privileges granted
hereunder shall lapse.

7. Prior to the use of this grant, the permittee, or the owner of the subject property if
other than the permittee, shall record the terms and conditions of the grant in
the office of the County Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk (“Recorder”). In addition,
upon any transfer or lease of the property during the term of this grant, the
permittee, or the owner of the subject property if other than the permittee, shall
promptly provide a copy of the grant and its conditions to the transferee or lessee
of the subject property.

8. This grant shall terminate on April 16, 2023. Entitlement to use of the property
thereafter shall be subject to the regulations then in effect. If the permittee intends
to continue operations after such date, whether or not the permittee proposes any
modifications to the use at that time, the permittee shall file a new Conditional Use
Permit application with Regional Planning, or shall otherwise comply with the
applicable requirements at that time. Such application shall be filed at least six (6)
months prior to the expiration date of this grant and shall be accompanied by the
required fee. In the event that the permittee seeks to discontinue or otherwise
change the use, notice is hereby given that the use of such property may require
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10.

1.

12.

additional or different permits and would be subject to the then-applicable
regulations.

This grant shall expire unless used within one (1) year from the date of final
approval of the grant. A single one-year time extension may be requested in writing
and with the payment of the applicable fee prior to such expiration date.

The subject property shall be maintained and operated in full compliance with the
conditions of this grant and any law, statute, ordinance, or other regulation
applicable to any development or activity on the subject property. Failure of the
permittee to cease any development or activity not in full compliance shall be a
violation of these conditions. Inspections shall be made to ensure compliance with
the conditions of this grant as well as to ensure that any development undertaken
on the subject property is in accordance with the approved site plan on file. The
permittee shall deposit with the County the sum of $2,000.00. The deposit shall be
placed in a performance fund, which shall be used exclusively to compensate
Regional Planning for all expenses incurred while inspecting the premises to
determine the permittee's compliance with the conditions of approval. The fund
provides for ten (10} annual inspections. Inspections shall be unannounced.

If additional inspections are required to ensure compliance with the conditions of
this grant, or if any inspection discloses that the subject property is being used in
violation of any one of the conditions of this grant, the permittee shall be financially
responsible and shall reimburse Regional Planning for all additional enforcement
efforts necessary to bring the subject property into compliance. The amount
charged for additional inspections shall be $200.00 per inspection, or the current
recovery cost at the time any additional inspections are required, whichever is
greater.

Notice is hereby given that any person violating a provision of this grant is guilty of
a misdemeanor. Notice is further given that the Regional Planning Commission
(“Commission”) or a Hearing Officer may, after conducting a public hearing, revoke
or modify this grant, if the Commission or Hearing Officer finds that these
conditions have been violated or that this grant has been exercised so as to be
detrimental to the public’'s health or safety or so as to be a nuisance, or as
otherwise authorized pursuant to Chapter 22.56, Part 13 of the County Code.

All development pursuant to this grant must be kept in full compliance with the
County Fire Code to the satisfaction of said department.
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13. All development pursuant to this grant shall conform with the requirements of the
County Department of Public Works (“Public Works”) to the satisfaction of said
department.

14. All development pursuant to this grant shall comply with the requirements of Title
22 of the County Code ("Zoning Ordinance") and of the specific zoning of the
subject property, unless specifically modified by this grant, as set forth in these
conditions, including the approved Exhibit "A," or a revised Exhibit "A" approved by
the Director of Regional Planning (“Director”).

15. The permittee shall maintain the subject property in a neat and orderly fashion.
The permittee shall maintain free of litter all areas of the premises over which the
permittee has control, including the adjacent right-of-way.

16. All structures, walls and fences open to public view shall remain free of graffiti or
other extraneous markings, drawings, or signage that was not approved by
Regional Planning. These shall include any of the above that do not directly relate
to the business being operated on the premises or that do not provide pertinent
information about said premises. The only exceptions shall be seasonal
decorations or signage provided under the auspices of a civic or non-profit
organization.

In the event of graffiti or other extraneous markings occurring, the permittee shall
remove or cover said markings, drawings, or signage within 24 hours of notification
of such occurrence, weather permitting. Paint utilized in covering such markings
shall be of a color that matches, as closely as possible, the color of the adjacent
surfaces.

17. The subject property shall be developed and maintained in substantial compliance
with the plans marked Exhibit “A.” If changes to the site plan are required as a
result of instruction given at the public hearing, four (4) copies of a modified
Exhibit “A” shall be submitted to Regional Planning within sixty (60) days of the
date of final approval.

18. In the event that subsequent revisions to the approved Exhibit “A” are submitted,
the permittee shall submit four (4) copies of the proposed plans to the Director for
review and approval. All revised plans must be accompanied by the written
authorization of the property owner(s) and applicable fee for such revision.

PERMIT SPECIFIC CONDITIONS - CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT (SALE OF
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES)



PROJECT NO. R2012-00926-(5) DRAFT CONDITIONS
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 201200063 PAGE 5 OF 6

19.

20.

21,

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

This grant authorizes the sale of alcoholic beverages (full-line) for off-site
consumption in conjunction with a grocery market. The shelf space dedicated to
alcoholic beverages shall be limited to not more than five percent of the total shelf
space in the grocery market.

The conditions of this grant shall be retained on the premises at all times and shall
be immediately produced upon request of any County Sheriff, Regional Planning
Zoning Inspector, or a State of California Department of Alcoholic Beverage
Control (“ABC") agent. The manager and all employees of the facility shall be
knowledgeable of the conditions herein.

Loitering shall be prohibited on the subject property, including loitering by
employees of the subject property. Signage in compliance with Section 22.52 Part
10 of the County Code shall be placed on the premises indicating said prohibition.
Employees shall be instructed to enforce these regulations and to call local law
enforcement if necessary.

The permittee, and all managers and designated employees of the establishment,
who are in the practice of selling alcoholic beverages, shall participate in the LEAD
(Licensee Education on Alcohol and Drugs) Program provided by ABC. All new
designated employees shall be required to attend. The licensee shall display a
certificate or plaque in a publicly accessible area of the establishment, indicating
they have participated in this program. Proof of completion of the facilities’ training
program by employees, the licensee and all managers shall be available upon
request.

The pemittee shall not advertise the sale of alcoholic beverages on the exterior of
any structure on the subject property including windows, walls, fences or similar
structures.

All regulations of the State of California prohibiting the sale of alcoholic beverages
to minors shall be strictly enforced.

This grant authorizes the sale of alcoholic beverages from 6:00 A.M. to 2:00 A.M.
daily. Alcohol sales shall be prohibited between 2:00 A.M. to 6:00 A.M. daily,
consistent with California state law. No sale of alcoholic beverages is permitted
during hours the establishment is otherwise closed for business.

For the sale of alcoholic beverages between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 2:00
a.m., employees on duty shall be at least 21 years of age in order to sell alcoholic
beverages.
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27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

The consumption of alcoholic beverages shall be prohibited on the subject
property. The permittee shall post signage on the premises prohibiting
consumption of alcoholic beverages on the premises.

No sale of alcoholic beverages shall be made from a drive-in window.
No display of alcoholic beverages shall be made from an ice tub.

The permittee shall display alcoholic beverages only in the cooler or shelving
designated for storage of said beverages as depicted on the “shelf plan” labeled
Exhibit ‘A’. No additional display of alcoholic beverages shall be provided
elsewhere on the premises.

The licensed premises shall have no coin operated amusements, such as pool
tables, juke boxes, video games, small carousel rides or similar riding machines,
with the exception of official State Lottery machines.

The beer in containers of 16 ounces or less shall not be sold by single container,
but must be sold in manufacturer pre-packaged multi-unit quantities. The
permittee shall post signs on the coolers and cashier station stating the selling of
single containers of beer is prohibited.

There shall be no wine, with the exception of wine coolers, sold in containers of
less than 750 milliliters. No miniatures of any type may be sold. Wine coolers shall
not be sold in less than four-pack quantities.

PROJECT SITE SPECIFIC CONDITIONS

34.

35.

The permittee shall provide adequate lighting in all parking areas, walkways, and
above all entrances and exists to the premises. All exterior lighting shall be hooded
and directed away from neighboring residences to prevent direct illumination and
glare. All exterior lighting shall be in compliance with the Rural Outdoor Lighting
District standards.

Within 60 days of final approval, the permittee shall submit to the Director four (4)
copies of updated plans depicting a shelf space of no more than five percent of
total shelf space dedicated to the display and sale of alcoholic beverages.

SMT:GS



Los Angeles County
Department of Regional Planning

Planning for the Challenges Ahead

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT BURDEN OF PROOF

Pursuant to Zoning Code Section 22.56.040, the applicant shall substantiate the following:

(Do not repeat the statement or provide Yes/No responses. If necessary, attach additional pages.)

A. That the requested use at the location will not:
1. Adversely affect the health, peace, comfort or welfare of persons residing or working in the
surrounding area, or
2. Be materially detrimental to the use, enjoyment or valuation of property of other persons located in
the vicinity of the site, or
3. Jeopardize, endanger or otherwise constitute a menace to the public health, safety or general welfare.

The requested use is a relocation of the existing Acton Market located at 3638 Smith Avenue, Acton, CA.

in as much as the use currently exists in the immediate area and is being relocated to the north west

across crown valley road, there is effectively no negative change or impact to the surrounding area or

its inhabitants by this use. the new location is more visable from crown valley road, the main road in

the area and will provide more convinience for the local neighborhood to access the market.

B. That the proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the yards, walls, fences, parking and
loading facilities, landscaping and other development features prescribed in this Title 22, or as is otherwise
required in order to integrate said use with the uses in the surrounding area.

The site is approximately 0.7 acres in size with a 9,500 square foot building and complies with all

zoning requirements relative to yards, walls fences, parking, loading zones and landscaping. the projec

includes the extension of the multi use trail along the crown valley road frontage along with landscape

buffers at all street frontages. the site as designed accomodates greater landscaping than required and

fewer compact parking spaces than allowed by the zoning ordinance.

C. That the proposed site is adequately served:
1. By highways or streets of sufficient width, and improved as necessary to carry the kind and quantity of
traffic such use would generate, and
2. By other public or private service facilities as are required.

the site is located on crown valley road which is the main thoroughfare in the area. the site has

direct access from crown valley road to the parking lot and a secondary access from smith road.

since the use is a relocation from the immediate area it will not substantially change traffic patterns

in the area. the site is served by la county water with adequate supply and pressure. there is an

existing fire hydrant on the corner with appropriate fire flow and pressure. the site is served by sce

the site has adequate area for an on site sewage disposal system.

Los Angeles County Department of Regional Planning | 320 W. Temple Street | Los Angeles, CA 90012
Phone: (213) 974-6411 | Fax: (213) 626-0434 | http://planning.lacounty.gov
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Planning for the Challenges Ahead

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE SALES BURDEN OF PROOF

Pursuant to Zoning Code Section 22.56.195, the applicant shall substantiate the following:
(Do not repeat the statement or provide Yes/No responses. If necessary, attach additional pages.)

ABC License Type No(s).. _TYPE 21  (e.g. Type 20, Type 41)

A. That the requested use at the proposed location will not adversely affect the use of a place used exclusively
for religious worship, school, park, playground, or any similar use within a 600-foot radius.

There are no places used exclusively for religious worship, school, park, playground or any similar use with

in a 600-foot radius of the site, therefore the use will not adversely affect any such uses with in 600-feet

of the site.

B. That the requested use at the proposed location is sufficiently buffered in relation to any residential area
within the immediate vicinity so as not to adversely affect said area.

There is residential area immediately adjacent to the West of the site. This area is seperated from the site

by a retaining wall with the residential area approximately 8 feet higher than the site creating a significant

buffer. across smith avenue to the south and crown valley road to the east of the site exists residential uses

which are buffered by the width of the streets. the use to the north is buffered by the new building.

C. The requested use at the proposed location will not result in an undue concentration of similar premises; a
separation of not less than 500 feet shall not be construed as undue concentration; provided, however, that the
planning agency may find that the public convenience or necessity for an additional facility selling alcoholic
beverages for off-site consumption, outweighs the fact that it is located within a 500-foot radius of any other
facility selling alcoholic beverages for either on-site or off-site consumption, in which case the shelf space
devoted to alcoholic beverages shall be limited to not more than five percent of the total shelf space in the
establishment.

The requested use will replace the market to the South West of the site located at 3638 Smith Avenue, Acton,

ca. when the new market opens the existing market will close as the acton market owner is moving the

operation to the new location at 32003 crown valley road, acton, ca.

D. That the requested use at the proposed location will not adversely affect the economic welfare of the
surrounding community.

The move of the Acton Market to the new site will not have a negative impact on the economic welfare of the

surrounding community as the use is already existing and the sales of alcoholic beverages is anticipated to be

similar to the existing condition.

E. That the exterior appearance of the structure will not be inconsistent with the exterior appearance of
commercial structures already constructed or under construction within the immediate neighborhood so as to
cause blight, deterioration, or substantially diminish or impair property values within said neighborhood.

The new Acton Market building and site development has been reviewed by the Acton Town Council which

has expressed positive comments regarding the design of the project. The project has been designed to

fully comply with the current acton community standards district architectural style guidelines in quality

and appearance.

Los Angeles County Department of Regional Planning | 320 W. Temple Street | Los Angeles, CA 90012
Phone: (213) 974-6411 | Fax: (213) 626-0434 | http://planning.lacounty.gov

Revised 12/13/2010
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ACTON TOWN COUNCIL
P.O. BOX 810, ACTON CA. 93510

ACTON TOWN COUNCIL 2011
Michael R Hughes President
661 433 7991

April 2, 2013
Ken Wipff Vice President

Byron Betts Secretary
661 547-6982

TO: Department of Regional Planning

Richard James Connelly | Treasurer

RJ. Acosta Member

RE: Conditional Use Permit R2012-00926 Ray F Billet Member
Hearing Date 4-16-2013 Michael Hainline Member
Applicant: Acton Market Kenny Peskins Member
Address 32003 Crown Valley Road, Acton Ca, 93510 Katherine Sky Tucker | Member

Mrs. Gretchen Siemers

On April 1, 2013, Mrs. Charlotte Ramos (All City Permits) appeared before the Acton
Town Council (ATC) and presented a request for a new Conditional Use Pemit
(CUP) type 21 (Off Sale General) for Acton Market. Acton Market is currently located
at 3638 Smith Ave. Acton, and is moving to 32003 Crown Valley Road Acton.

The ATC is unaware of any ABC violations at Acton Market. ATC noted Acton
Market is the sole market servicing our neighborhood.

The ATC has voted unanimously to support the CUP type 21 for Acton Market.

The Acton Town Council requests the Department of Regional Planning support
Conditional Use Permit (CUP) R2012-00926.

Sincerely, RJ Acosta
Member, Acton Town Council
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HEALTH DEPT. NOTES/\
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v

8

BALL ENCLOSUSE: EACH FERMANENT FOOD FACILITY SHALL BE RLLY
ENCLOSED N A B LDNG CONBISTING OF RLooRS, ials mo

WENT
AN OVERL-ZAD STRICTURE THAT MEET THE MNMM BTANDARDS
TS PART.

SECTION INTic THE PACILITY 18 REMODELED OR HAS A SGNF.CANT
CHANGE N M OR IT6 METHOD OF GRERATION. GRFG - 14266

FLOORS: THE FLOOR BUFAGES N ALL AREAS (EXCEFT N SAEB A‘D
DNNG AREAS) UHERE FOOD (5 PRESARED, FREPACKAGED, OR
E’{m: CHANGE ROOS, LHERE ARY UTENSL 15 WASHED, ueE R
RBAGE (5 5TORED, W-ERS JANTORAL FACILITIES ARE LOCATED,
A\?NAL"O“_E\'A\DHAW%‘IGAW SHALL BE 6HOOTH AND GF
CONSTRICTION AND NONABSORBINT MAT

, ASFROVED COMVERCIAL
OR OTHER AFFROVED HATERALS). PANTED RLODR S.SFACES ARE NOT
ACCEPTABLE CREC - 14168

THESE FLt &EACES&LBEMAT“EW&OF%

FLOOR AND UALL UiT A THREE - RNCH (38°) HNTAH RAD

wv%A\:&mskaUA’.LATLEA&TmHW("I
LY N

APPROVED ANTI-S1P FLOOR FNGES OR MATERIALS ARE ONLY
X AREAS LHERS NECESBARY FOR SAFETY REASONS, BUCH

ELOOR DRANS BUALL BE NTALED N F.OORS THAT ARE
US-ED FOR CLEANNG AND I AREAS UHERE

MAY BE REQU RED, CREC - 74363 (A) AD (B)

FoLL .

5 3 ARE S0LD OR $ZRYVED DIRECILY TO THE

EXCEPT WAL AREAS ADJACENT TO BAR 8NKS AND AREAS LHERE FOOD
S FREPARED! (B) AREAS LERE FOOD 16 STORED ONLY N MPE\B
BOTILES, CANS, CARTONS, GACKS, OR OTHER ORGNAL $HFP:
CONTANERSE (C) DINMG AND SALES AREASE (D) GF-CESH (EJ ES:WA
USED EXCLUSIVELY BY THE CONSIERS, EXCEFT THAT Thz LALLG
CEILINGS SHALL BE GF A NOVASSORSENT AND LUASHABL E WAGE
ACCEPTABLE MATERALS ARE GLOSS OR S2M-GLOSS ENAMEL PANT,
R ASS RENSORCED PANEL) STANLESS STEE.,

IC TILE OR ASFROVED MATERIALS A

ACOSTCA. CEILNG T- £ MAY BE USED F T 16 NYN.LED NOT LESS THAN
$IX FEET ABOVE THE A.OOR.
CONCRETE. ROUGH PLASTE!
ACCEPTASLE. A SAPFLE HAY BE RECGBRED FOR REVEL GREC - #4111

HAJ_S A CEM NGS OF FOOD FREPARATION AREAS, RESTROGMS,
UASENG AREAS, AD L\rzoq BURFACES OF
@A ON INITE ARE RECOMHENDED TO B2 Ligr
GHT CO_OR SHALL MEAN HAVNG A Lw EH_EUAV:_
VAU:(F‘VUPEHZNA OR GREATER.

roams OF ALL TYFES B4l BE NSTALLED WiTHN GALLS A5

AB_E, 12N OTHERUSE NSTALLED, THEY SHALL B MOUNTED OR
MMWABTOFAC.UTA‘EG_EA\}GIEB.AYL:ABTKN%W‘
THE CALL AND $iX (6) INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR SURFACE),

¥a: N EVERT ROOTT AND AEA N LKICGH FOOD 15 FREPARED),
FROGES6ES OR PACKAGED, OR IN UH'CH UTENST 8 ARE CLEANED,
SUFICENT NATURAL OR ARTFCIAL L'GHTNG SIALL B= FROVIDED To
FRODUCE THE FO.LOLING LIGHT INFENS/TY THLE THE AREA 18 N

A) AT LEAST [0FOOT CANDLES AT A DISTANCE OF 30 INCHES ABOVE
thOGQNNA.K N REFRIGERATION UNT6 AKD DRY FOOD
STORAGE Ar

B) AT LEAST ZO-FOO‘ICA\DL U-ERE FOOD 15 PROVIDED FOR
CONSFER SE1F-SERVICE WHERE FRES PRODUCE OR PRESAGKAGED
% mmmmwwsmr\l

-CONTER REFFOGERA
LASHNG AREAS, Ea.““:'M’A\?HTE‘B.

STORAGE 3 ROOMS
CI AT LEAST 50-F00T CAVDLES AT SURFAGES WHERE A FOOD
OVEE [5 UORKNG LETH FOOD OR LETH UTENBLS, EQUFTENT BUc
AB KN'VES, 8 CERS, GRNDERS, OR BALS W-ERE EVFLOVEE BARETY IS
AFACTORE AND X OTHER ROOMS DLRNG FERODS OF CLEANNG.
CRFC - 114752

LIGHT BASS GHALL
TTER-RES STANT N AREAS LLERE THERE ARE NON-FREPACKAGED
EA?Y TOEAT FOODS CLEM
NG

BE $4 ELDED. COATED, OR OTHERLSE

e - s

LL BE FROVIDED OVER AL

EANR (BOTH EXCALST AXD MAKE LS AR) FRGY: N X
SFECTICATION S4ZT5 FOR EXHA.ST FaN, MAKE u= AIRFAX AND HOOD
LONG wTH TuE STATIC FRESSUSE CAL G AT.ONS REER TO T
INFGRY MECHANCAL CODE CHAPTER ON COMTERCIAL KITQE
VETLATION SYSTES. SR 10 CCDEH RECOMPENDATIONS FOR
ECHANCAL EXHALST VERTILATION AND HOOD SYSTE'S FOR COMERCIAL
FOOD A\D LTERS. HZAT PROCESSNG EQUISTENT G4 DELNSS, $FECFY
X 'R DIFUSSRS AN AR
LD PARTY MAY BE REQURED
121431 (6ET ASFENDIX B)

RESORT €O
FROR TO FRAL CLEARMNGE. GRFG -

roLErRoo"sMEﬂ@rowwrspgAeBYreA\saA\
OFENARLE SCREENED LNDOw, AX AR SHAFT, OR A LGS
ACTIVATED EXHAST FAN CONS STEN]
BULDONG CODES. GRG - 14143

i e Rzme"\\sex LocAL

B8 SDENT A0 NS B LN A FooD Brlall AT ALL
Ti’Es BE ca\smu Ed. PPED, MANTANED, AND OFERATED TO
PREVENT T2 ENTRAN N> HARBORAGE OF ANMALS, B RDS AXD
VERN NGOG, Bm NarL MTED TO, RODENTS AND NSECTS, GRFC -
T425¢

ggu;@ Ym A_L DELIVERY DOORS LEADNG TO THE OUTS/DE
OVERIZAD, AUTCMATIG BUTCH-ACTIVATED AR
::RTA’\sn..s'r a:movo:o AT DELIVERT DOORS. IR CLRTAN LLL
FRODUGE AN AR FLOU EXGHT 18) NCHES THTK AT THE DISCHARGE
oPENG MbNA\N'iVE.WTYOEW‘LESGTHA\‘ 1600 FE (FeaT
FER MNUTE) ACROS$ THE ENTIRE OFENNG
13) FEET BELOW ThE AR CLRTAN FOOD FACILITZ6 THAT ON_Y
PRE -PACKAGED FOOD ARE BXETET QLY FOOD FAC .ITE6 MAY BE
EXEMETED FROM TH6 REQL RETENT. LARGE CARGO-TYPE DOORS 6aLL
NOT OFEN D RECTLY NTO A FOOD FRECARATION OR UTENSL LASHNG
AEA

EXTE! iozgooasumeoem\.w\am‘ ar
BE 5ELF-CLOBNG, Tt NG AND VERMN PROCE. AIR CURTANS HAY
BE USTD A3 Aux_I IA?Y FLY CONROL ST ARE NOT ADEQUATE S&UBSTITUTE
DEVICES TO FERIT A DOOR TO =AY OFeN.

VECTOR CONTROL. OFENNGS AT Th BASE AND S/DE 07 EXTEROR
DONMLNW (CEED ONE-FROURTH NCH (') ALL EXTERIOR WAL

FES OR OTHER OFSNNGS SHALL BE TIGHTLY SEALED. ALL EXTEROR
N T BCREENTD WTH ONE-FOLRTH NGH (W)

§ FOOD FACIITY S:ALL BE PROVIDED

JI=TENT NECESSARY TO STORE OR DISROSE OF

AL UASTE MATERA_ A% ASEA DESIGATED FOR Remite. RECTC_ABLES,

RETURNAS, 26, AND A REDEEVNG MACKNE FOR RECTCLAB.E6 0%
L B

NABE, DVRASLE, AND S_OFED TO DRAN CRFC -
'4215 "42453 142454

Te204,

n»rcs—*eoﬂoLErA HAND! ACH QUED
BE [N ACCORDANCE LTH LOCAL B 1 DNG AND H_\."s\a TRONANCES
10I_ET ROOYS 8IALL BE SE=ARATED FROM O

FAG _ITY BY WELL-HITTED, 5ZLF-CLOBING DOORS,
JALL BE PROVIDSD N A FERMANENTLY N8TALLED D!
TGLET GRL - 14750, 1476

FOR ANY BU_DNG ’AA‘ $ CONSTRICTED AFTER JANIARY |, zoo£ THAT
E CONGITTION

PREPARATION, F00D STORAGE, OR UTENSL. LAS-ING AREAS 10 REAC-
THE TOLLET FACLITES.
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2

S >
CONSTRUCTED TO BE DURABLE AND T0 RETAN THEIR CLARACTERSTIC
REPLACEME)

2%

3.

NG FACIITIES 5HALL BE PROVIOED WiTHN OR ADJAGENT TO

IDED FROM
LHCH SSFLES UAW ATER (AT LEAST ‘OOTFARENHEIT FOR 4 M
FETEEN €(3) BECORDS LHILE BOTH HANDS ARS FIREE FOR WASHNG THE
NUBER OF HANDUASHNG FACLITIES REGUIRED S4ALL BE N ACCORDANCE
WITH LOCAL B 1LDING AXD N.A\(!Z.s HANDUAS NG Ci EANSER
AND SNG -85 BANTART TOULS OR HOT-AR BLOLERS SHALL B=.
FROY.DED N DISPENSERS AT AL NA\mAs‘\c, FACILITIES.

T SN ST B OR OTHER SUTABLE FACLITES
BHALL BE LOCATED IN A DESIGNATED ROGT OR AREA UbERE
UTENS:, 8,

= ETE
CHANGE THEIR L OTHES IN THE FACILITY. CIFC - 14236

$ EQLFMENT SHALL BE DES'GD A

QUALITIES INDER NORMAL USE CONDITIONS. ALL NEW AXD

FOOD-! ELAIED AND UTENSL -RELATED EQUEMENT 81Al L BE CERTAED OR
eA\rrA\"oN BY A\ A‘EH(‘JN NATIONAL oTA\?A@s

L\.STr'utE (A%‘l ATION PROGRAM.

AN AP

AL HATERALS ruAr AE usD r\ D
FO0D CONTALT SUREACES O EQURTENT SIALL NOT ALLOK T MGRATION
O DELETER'CLS BLESTANGES OR TPART COLORS, ODORB, OR TASTES TO
FOOD, AND INDER NORTAL UBE CONDITIONS SUALL BE SAFE, DURABS
CORROSION-RESISTANT, NONASSORBENT, 87
mcmssr UITHSTAND REFEATE ED\.MSJM

DISTORTION AXD

DECO""OS‘ 1N CREC -

CRATING, scvurn.\a scoR>
=

AN FACILITES CONGTRICTED OR EXTENSIVEY
RENODELED AFTER JANIARY |, 36, THAT HANG, E NON-FREPACKAGED
FOOD, $HALL PROVIDE FAGILITIES EXCLUBIVELY FOR HANDUAS-NG N THE
FOOD PREFARATION AREAS AND (N LIAREUASNG AREAS THAT ARE NOT
LOCATED WHHN OR MYEDIATELY ADJACENT TO FOOD PREPARATION
ARSAS HENDUAS;

FACILIT:ES SHALL B BUFICENT IN NIPBER AXD

CONVEN E\’FLY LOCATED, MANTANED CLEAN, INCBSTRUCTED AND
ACCESSB.E AT ALL TES FOR LSE BY FOOD EPLOYEES. HADUASING
S8 SUALL HAVE UATER FROVIDED FROM A COVBNATION OR FREDONG
FAUCET U CH SUFFLIES WARM UATER (AT LEAST oo'FAmex A
‘u“oFFErE\ (5] 8=CONDS U/ E BOTH HANDS ARE

HAND: FACHLITIES 8nALL BE PROVIDED mu HA\')JA!AM
CLEA\S—E A\:) SANTARY SNGLE-USE TOME 8. CREC - 13953

AR 5
4D SUALL BE LOCATED UITN THE FOOD FRECARATION ASEA THE
BHALL HAVE AN INTEGRAL DRANSOARD, AND HAVE MM TUB
DIENSIONS GF 8" X 8' BY I' DEER. AA A';Jncsm \.D«TAB._E OF 8ITLAR
DMENSGNS MAY BE SLBSTITUTED FOR
FRECARATION SINC MUST DRAN ‘onscm r.-mlc# A\ A‘R GA® NTO A
FLOOR 53K AND MiST BE FREE STANOING (NOT NSTALLED N CABNETS)
ORC - 4y

A, BARESARING, B0 AL FOOD EXCEPT TROSZ THAT
HAV‘ OLY FREPACKAC:D ITES N THE R GRGNAL UNCPENED 65ALED
A THREE-COPARIENT UARELASING BNC

X 70" OR '8 X

18" BY 12’ DEEP.
NG (NOT NSTALLED N CABNETS). HOT AND
COLD RINNG LATER INDER PRESSIRE SHALL BE FPROV.DED T0 EAGH

r ENT. W-=N THE m*PAmrs\('stuLLEm\Exrro
AUAL, A METAL 'BACK SPLASY' SHALL EXTEND L= UALL A N

o~ caw=\'\m_r LOCATED TO THE FOOD
PEPAQAnm AREA CRFC- 1

M_&)s Asmocrrﬂm‘r'a\sy.o«s N FAY BE
PROVIDED N SERYICE AREAS L-ES ENDERS OR SMLAR EQL.S
ARE R'\‘ED AND THE THREE-( EQ’PAWE\A 53K 1§ NOT LOCATED UTkN

= AREA NOTE: RNSE/IORK 6K LiLL NOT BE A SuBSTITUTE FOR THE
FEGURSMENT OF A 3-COMPARTIENT S3C

EQURVENT, AS FER THE INFOR PLUVENG GODSE SECTION 1043,

NK: AT LEAST ONE (1) OF T ‘5 TO B LSED FOR
-HE%Q.A\‘&RFO& O@%Dtmwmm
LASTES AND OTHER LIQUD UASTES:

&

L A ONE-COMPARTMENT, NON-20R0US JA\rroaL 5N
2, A 548, PASN, OR CURBED CLEANNG FACILITY CONS
CONCRETE OR EQUVALSNT MATERIAL, AD BLOFED 10 A DRAN

BUCH FAC/LITES BHALL BZ CONNECTED 70 AN ASFROVED
FROV.DID UlTH HOT AND COLD RN \éuA?RTmAFX

mAmxncs'pm
ABOVE THE R OR TOP G THE JANTORIAL BNK OR BAGN.

A ROOM, AREA, OR CABNET S5PARATED FROM ANY FOOD  FREPARATION,
FOOD STORAGE AREA OR UAREJAGHNG AREA SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR
THE STORAGE OF CLEANNG EQUFMENT AND SUSFLIES, SUCH AS MO8,

BUCKETS, BROGYS, CLEANSTRS ANDUAXES. CRRC - TQ27 4787

JANTORAL FACLITES SHALL NOT BE SEQL S UTHN EACH FOOD FACITT
MLLOVG SO CF HONE AME TET)

D COMTIEN A RTOREA, wmm;w‘mmnm
FIET N MD"’M’WWF‘L—H‘MM
B LIVEL AS T ROCD

REGRONSIBLE FOR THE MANTENANGE OF Tz
JANTOR AL FAC'LITIES
D. HaoR A==Q0v/L MUST BE OBTANSD FROM ™HE HEALTH DEPARTMENT

E A“FEO\ED w~m USE JANTORAL FACILITES AL BE LOCATED N A
COTION AREA THAT ULL NOT BE ACCEBSSLE THROUGH ANOTHER
BUSNESS

FO00 A0 FOUITINT FPRSTICTEN, NONTFEPACKAGED FOOD ON DISFLAY
AND FOOD CORTACT SURFACES SIALL BE PROTECTED FROM
CONTAMNATION BY THE USE OF PACKAGNG, CONTER, SERVCE LNE OR
SNEEZE GUASDS THAT NTERGEFT 4 D 'HECNI“E\?S
FOITH AXD THE FOOD BENG DISFLATED, CANTANTRS UT

OHER THM SELF-SZRVICE CONTANERS = THE FOOD 18 SERVED BT 4
RooD FPLOTER DRECTLY T0 A CONAMER CNC - IDRO, 14080

EQUFENT FOR COOLING A0 k;AY\k‘:FOOD A FoR m\a r:(x_DA\‘?
HOT FOOD SHALL B= SIFICINT N NIMBER AD CAR,

FROFER FOOD TEM“ERA“.E CONTROL [URNG! 'wA\snotrArm A\D
CFERATION. CREC.

BEACH. M SEERACRATION, SEACH N REFUGIRATORS S4ALL EITHER BE
BELF-CONTANED OR DRANED INDIRECTLY T0 A FLOOR 6NC.
RERGERATION UNITS SHALL BE PROVIDED LT AX A:aRArE, READLY
V'SB_E THERMOMETER HAVE SHELVING ruAr ls :

BLE, EASLY CLEANABLE, A MEET AL APRLCABLE
\SP/A\Ef STANDARDS. LOOD 16 NOT AN At TRICTURAL MATERIAL
EXBH OF TLE REFRIGERATION LNIT. CREC - 13685, 14730, U413

e Y RIPRGPNAT O, RGN REFR 05 BUALL HAVE A
ELL-HTTED DOOR, BHALL OFEN INTO AN ASFROVED AREA CF THE FOOD
FACILITY, SHALL BE CONG FLUS W4T THE HLOOR COVED BASE
SUALL BE FROVOED AT NE NTERSECTION OF ROORS 4\0 UALLS LiTH A
MNP 38 RADLS AND 4' HEGHT, B‘:FLA&;DDQ&_A:D\'OLALLS
AND/OR CEILING A5 NSEDED 10 FREVENT RODENT AND VES

HARBORAGE, HAVE NON-CORROD!S_E BELYNG THAT sAn_EAersx(s)

HES ABOVE THE FLOOR SHALL BE CERTEED OR CLASS:
SANITATION TG ASFLICABLE NSZ/ANS' STANDAR
ACCEPTASLE. DIAOND PLATED FLOOR 18 NOT ACCEP- ASE

AROOR S3< OR CTER ASFROVED D=V'CE BY A% NO'REGT CONEGTION
FLUMSNG UASTE RECEFTORS, NCLUDING FLOOR DRANS, F.OOR N
EVARORATORS ARE TO BZ LOCATED OUTS O OF RETRGERATON 1

CREC - 13683, (14120, 1423

Kbl LAEN EQUISTENT SHALL BE
EIT=R EASLY MOYABLE (. O\ CASTERS), EL EVATED ON LEGS TdT
FROVIDE AT LEAST A 9% ok (6') CLEASMCE BEREEN T ROC 400
SPENT, OR SEALED TO MNIAM FOUR INGH (4') £0.D MASONRY
S.A\DUTHP’]\"'\?THE EGHTHS NG (3/8') COVED RADLS, F ON AX
SLAD,IT SIALL OVERIAS T BASE AT LEAST i) NG-ES (7 T NoT
HORE THAN o AN, 62ALNG TO THE FLOOR I8
AccsP‘Aa_Em N R Fets A AVKLAS, B G| 45 BTR
COO_ERS BEHND BARS, AND LARGE BAGRY GVENS. CRC -

ButALATCR
THAT i6 NOT EAS
EQU=ENT AND AREAS INDERNZATH A\D A

BENG SEAED TO THE TABLE OR ECEVATED ON LEGS THAT va
LEAST A FCUR-NCH CLEARMNCE N THE TASLE AD Tr

GARS AND S=ACES BETUEEN EQUFMENT BAST AND TOR &8 5_A\>s AL
B2 SEALED LTH A NON-HARDENNG 5. CONS SEALANT,

HEALTH DEPT. NOTES (cont'y/\

36, ALL EQUISTENT FLASHNGS AND BACKSP. ASHES ARE 70 BE ADEQUATELY BEALED TO THE LALL

n

46, BIAGH SISO GRIAME TNASS AD) NTENCIRT OR3.
NTERCEFTOR HALL NOT BE LOCATED N A FOOD OR UTENSIL HA\DL\AAEAU\LEEG
APROVED BY THE ENFORCEEN T,

CONTACT TH= LOCAL B51DNG DEﬂARﬂ’:\'r SA\TART oR P.aJc LORKS
AGENCES FOR N-ORATION OR CIAL SECERAGE.

LELDING, ASFROVE|
(30") GLEARANCE 18 T0 B= PROVIDED FOR

ASPRCHCATILY TUINTY - MvE PENCE 20CO X
LNEAL FEET OF ASPROVED SHELYENG FOR EACH 100 SQUARE FEET OF RE

AL PMENT O SO_DERNG,

D SEALANTS, OR 'T* CA= HOLDING MAY BE USED, A MXMUM OF THRTY NGHES
AlSES AND UORKING AREAS,

TR AND BITANLE SPACY ML DE FRCVIED FOR THE STORAGE OF FOOD,

O T TION ARGLA AND AT LEAST te
RED STORAGE AEA

18 CONS'DERED ADEQUATE (EXCLUIDNG REFREERATION). ADEQUATE STORAGE GENERALLY MEANS

AMNMI OF % | NEAR

A CASE BY CASE PASIS. I PALLETS ARE TO BE USED, PALLET J,
AVA” ABLE FOR EASE N 1%

EANAZLE SHELVES '\srA_I.EDm

FEET OF 18" DEEP 8-ELYING. EAGH FOOD FACILITY ULL BE EVALUATED O
IACKCS OR FORCLFTS S.04D BE

. BHELVING [B TO BE CONSTRICTED 50 43 TO BE T

AWALL BHALL HAVE AT LEAST A ONE NCH (1) OFFN SFPACE

THE BHELF OR BE SEALED 10 THE LIALL WTH SILICONE SEALANT OR

LEEN THE.
=m'vA_E‘4rnxLaisreu.—J_FwasAerrbwanm)AaoﬁwaooﬁumA
SLEPORTED

. PLLPENE A A EETTRC AL FLL

EQU FIENT 6HALL BE NOTALLED N COTFLIANCE With] LOCAL F|
BE MANTANED 80 A4S
CFERATIVE, AND SHALL BE N GOCD REF,
THROUGH THE PLUIMBNG STSTEN WHICH SHALL D
ASPROVED PRIVATE S5UAGE DISPOSAL 6YSTEM CRFC -

AL MEAT TARLES I

D AREA BELOU ALL S-ELVES ON THE FLOOR HusT BE

wH AF'FUCAB E NS/ANS! STANDARDS, CRC - 14041

EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE
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WBNG, PLUMBNG FIXIURES, GAB LINES AND GAS OF
\BING ORDINANCES, THEY AL

0 PREVENT ANY CONTATINATIONS SHALL BE KEPT CLEANE BHALL BEFLLY

AR ALL LIGUD WASTES SHALL BE DISROSZD OF

SCHARGE INTO THE FUBLIC SSLERAGE OR NTO AN

AN B, PO SNKE, UARELASH NG BINCS,
<-.'¢ REROERATERA, DR L, 5 FOR SCOOPNG [GE CREAM AXD OTHER

DL AY CASN,
BNLAR POUFEENT TAAT DACHARS L30T BASE SIALL BE DRANID BT FEAG o8
At ot d

PETR S0 AL LASTES DRANED BY DRI AL O
R BN O OTLES AFEROVED YRR R W

ot
TG AN A‘WW‘
WAATH LN BLE NOT CRESS A

ABE TRAFIS AREA, O DO (RN CNE -

DIFFER LELLS FLUMBED WTH COLD RINNNG WATER 8HALL BE FROVIDED FOR ICE CREAM
DIFFNG CABNET OR OTHER 871LAR SCOOPNG CFERATIONS.

EFFECTIVE ALY |, 998, LGS ANGELES CITY. ALL UNNCORPORATED AREAS OF LOS ANGELES CONTY

AO MosT

LREDICTIONG ULL REQLTE THAT ALL UTENS'LAROT WABHNG SNKS 4O
MACHNES BHALL BE CONNECTED DIRECTL!

NG

INCORPORATED CITIES HAVE ADOPTED THE CALFORNIA = Wa’\u CODE, THESE

ECHAK
TO THE SEUAGE SYBTEM, FER THE

FORM PLMBING CODE, SECTION 1043, A FLOOR DRAN 8HA L BE PROVIDED ADJACENT TO W2
CONNE

= 2
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